
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 

Place: The Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Tuesday 17 March 2020 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line (01225) 718504 or email 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Chuck Berry 
Cllr Christine Crisp 
Cllr Stewart Dobson 
Cllr Mary Douglas 
Cllr Howard Greenman 
Cllr Alan Hill (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 

Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr John Smale 
Cllr Jo Trigg 
Cllr Tony Trotman 
Cllr John Walsh 
Cllr Graham Wright (Chairman) 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Clare Cape 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Anna Cuthbert 
Cllr Brian Dalton 
Cllr Christopher Devine 

 

 

Cllr Gavin Grant 
Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr Jacqui Lay 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 
Cllr Suzanne Wickham 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resu
[...]
es  

 To receive details of any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 
 
To receive details of any membership changes to the Committee. 

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 16) 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2020. 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chair. 

5   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 
speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on 10 March 2020 in order to be guaranteed of a written response. In order 
to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no later than 5pm on 
12 March 2020. Please contact the officer named on the front of this agenda for 
further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides 
that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 
 



 

Page 4 

 

6   Final Report of the Communications with Councillors Task Group  

 To receive the Final Report of the Task Group. (To follow) 

7   Joint Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership (SWLEP) Task 
Group Report on the Chippenham Station Hub Project (Pages 17 - 28) 

 To receive a Task Group report on the Chippenham Station Hub Project. 

8   Future Scrutiny of the Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership 
(SWLEP) (Pages 29 - 42) 

 To consider future governance arrangements for scrutiny of the SWLEP. 

9   Management Committee Task Groups (Pages 43 - 46) 

 To receive updates on recent activity on the Task Groups reporting to the 
Management Committee. 

10   Forward Work Programme (Pages 47 - 76) 

 To receive the Forward Plan and updates from the Chairmen and Vice-
Chairmen of the Select Committees in respect of the topics under scrutiny in 
their areas, including any recommendations for endorsement by the 
Management Committee. 

11   Date of Next Meeting  

 To confirm the date of the next meeting as 2 June 2020. 

12   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 

 PART II  

 Items during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed. 



 
 
 

  
 
 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 28 JANUARY 2020 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Chuck Berry, Cllr Christine Crisp, Cllr Stewart Dobson, Cllr Howard Greenman, 
Cllr Alan Hill (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, Cllr Jon Hubbard, 
Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Tony Trotman, Cllr Stuart Wheeler and Cllr 
Graham Wright (Chairman) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr John Smale, Cllr Clare Cape, Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Suzanne Wickham, Cllr Bob 
Jones MBE, Cllr Robert Yuill and Cllr Philip Whitehead 
  

 
1 Apologies 

 
An apology for absence from the Committee was received from Councillor John 
Smale. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2019 were received for 
consideration, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and accurate record. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

4 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no announcements. 
 

5 Public Participation 
 
There were no questions or statements submitted. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

6 Wiltshire Council's Financial Plan Update 2020-2021 and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 2020-2025 
 
The draft Wiltshire Council Financial Plan Update 2020-21 and Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy 2020-2025 was presented by Councillor Simon Jacobs, 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement, with support from Deborah 
Hindson, Interim Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer, along with 
Councillor Philip Whitehead, Leader of the Council, and the Chief Executive 
Officers, Alistair Cunningham and Terence Herbert. 
 
The proposals included a 1.99% rise in Council Tax and a 2% Social Care Levy, 
as well as details of proposed savings of £14.683 required as a result of growth 
in demand of key services, of which £3.849 are already identified from the 
budget setting of 2019/20. 
 
Full details of matters raised in discussion would be included in a report 
appended to these minutes. The report from the Financial Planning Task Group 
in consideration of the budget was also received and considered. 
 
Topics raised included, but were not limited to, the increase in level of reserves 
to 5%, achievability of savings, predictions of growth of adult social care and 
looked after children costs, future changes from central government, previous 
waste contract delays, climate change, Special Education Need funding, along 
with other topics as detailed in the appended report. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) To note the Financial Plan Update 2020-21 and Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy 2020-25 and to refer the comments of the Committee and the 
report of the Financial Planning Task Group to Cabinet and Full Council 
for consideration on 4 and 25 February 2020 respectively. 
 

2) To welcome the Executive’s positive engagement with the Financial 
Planning Task Group in the budget development and monitoring process. 
 

3) To support the Financial Planning Task Group’s continued focus on 
monitoring the delivery of the savings and efficiencies proposed in this 

Financial Plan Update (and of any further savings proposed throughout 
the year). 
 

7 Final Report of the Digital Strategy & Implementation Task Group 
 
The Digital Strategy and Implementation Task Group commenced in January 
2016, initially as the MyWiltshire System Task Group before its remit was 
widened in January 2017 to encompass the council’s Digital Strategy. Since its 
formation the Task Group had looked at a variety of topics, including but not 
limited to the cultural transformation of the IT service, technology and platform 

Page 6



 
 
 

 
 
 

projects and redesigns of service activity. Interim reports were received from the 
Task Group on 18 September 2018 and 24 September 2019. 
 
Following meetings with the relevant Cabinet Member and officers, the Task 
Group determined that its activity had been taken as far as it could and that it 
was not the most appropriate way to add further value to the council, though it 
supported continued engagement between Overview and Scrutiny and the 
Executive in other forms. As such, the Chairman of the Task Group, Councillor 
Jon Hubbard, presented the final report of the Task Group, recommending it be 
disbanded. 
 
The Committee thanked the Task Group members and supporting officers for 
their work, and agreed to explore options for future scrutiny of specific 
programmes and activity in the future. At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) To thank the Task Group for its hard work and contribution to the 
council’s digital portfolio since its establishment in 2016. 
 

2) To disband the Digital Strategy and Implementation Task Group. 
 

3) To maintain regular dialogue with the Cabinet Member for ICT, 
Digitalisation and Operational Assets regarding future scrutiny of this 
area, and involve the current Chairman of the Digital Strategy and 
Implementation Task Group in those discussions. 
 

4) To endorse a scrutiny representative maintaining a position on the Digital 
Board (or its equivalent), in consultation with the Executive Members for 
ICT and Digitalisation.  
 

8 Forward Work Programme 
 
The Forward Work Programmes for each Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
were received, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the updated Forward Work Programmes provided. 
 

9 Management Committee Task Groups 
 
Written updates were provided on all Task Groups of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update on Task Group activity provided. 
 
 

Page 7



 
 
 

 
 
 

10 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as the extraordinary meeting on 11 
February 2020 to consider any proposed amendments to the budget.  
 
The date of the next scheduled ordinary meeting was confirmed as 17 March 
2020. 
 

11 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.35 am - 12.15 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 

direct line (01225) 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

Page 8



APPENDIX to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Minutes of 28 January 2020 

Wiltshire Council   

Cabinet 4 February 2020 

Council 25 February 2020 

Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee on the Draft 
Financial Plan Update 2020-21 and Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2020-2025 

Purpose of report 

1. To report to Cabinet and Full Council a summary of the main issues discussed at the
meeting of the Overview and Scrutin
[...]
WLEP) Task Group 

Report on the Chippenham Station Hub Project  
 
Purpose of the report  
 
1. To present the findings and recommendations of the task group for 

endorsement by the committee. 
 
Background 
 
2. The Chippenham Station Hub (CSH) project was identified as a specific project 

for the task group to explore at its October 2017 meeting. The CSH project was 
intended to enhance the station facilities and develop surrounding land for 
improved car parking, commercial property and residential property.  
The task group agreed that it would be worthwhile to evaluate the progress of a 
SWLEP project and provide feedback for the SWLEP to consider in future 
projects. It was picked alongside the Greenbridge Roundabout project as one of 
two specific SWLEP projects for the task group to scrutinise. The aim was for 
the task group to scrutinise the role of the SWLEP. 
  

3. The task group resolved to consider the following aspects of the CSH: 
a. Exploring how and why it has been a constantly evolving project; 
b. What the overall vision and form of the project was; 
c. How it was identified and selected as a Department for Transport (DfT) 

project before being unretained (see definition in paragraphs 13-14); 
d. To understand any risk implications and any lessons learned from the 

project. 

Terms of reference 
 
4. The following terms of reference for the piece of work were agreed by the task 

group on 21 June 2018:  
 
1. To evaluate the progress of the Chippenham Station Hub Project to date. 
2. To explore the overall ambition of the project and consider how it will meet 

the set of outcomes provided with the grant. 
3. To provide constructive feedback on the consistency of the ambition and 

aims of the project translating into its implementation and anticipated 
outcomes. 

Membership 
 
5. Whilst undertaking this work, the task group comprised the following 

membership: 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



 

 
 

Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cll
[...]

occur as LEPs currently determine which projects they fund, and the SWLEP 
has demonstrated to the task group its commitment to only considering well-
developed and well-defined projects for funding. 
 

Recommendations 
 
To the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee: 
 

1. That the content and conclusions detailed in this report be noted. 
 
To the SWLEP and its future scrutiny body: 
 

2. To ensure that the SWLEP’s appraisal and approval processes of 
projects remain robust, because this review has demonstrated that an 

Page 24



 

 
 

insufficiently developed appraisal and approval process is likely to lead 
to delays;  
 

3. To ensure that delays remain monitored and addressed at the earliest 
opportunity, because this review has demonstrated that early, possibly 
avoidable, delays can have ongoing repercussions within a project 
(such as funding deadlines not being met); 
 

4. To review and monitor the SWLEP’s capacity to ensure 
recommendations 2 and 3 above, in terms of resources – i.e. adequate 
officer capacity to take direct action when issues arise whilst monitoring 
many projects (currently 30 projects totalling £518m spend). 
 

 
Cllr Alan Hill, Chairman of the Joint SWLEP Task Group 
 
Report author: Adam Brown, Senior Scrutiny Officer, 01225 718038, 
adam.brown@wiltshire.gov.uk  
Marie Gondlach, Senior Scrutiny Officer, 01225 713 597, 
marie.gondlach@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Appendices 
Appendix A - table of outputs (including changes) 
 
Background documents 
SWLEP agendas and minutes as presented to the task group: 
Wednesday 24 January 2018 (item 5.1) 
 

Page 25

mailto:adam.brown@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:marie.gondlach@wiltshire.gov.uk
https://swlep.co.uk/docs/default-source/board-meetings/2018/24-feb-2018/agenda-and-board-papers-24th-jan.pdf?sfvrsn=59c4c0e5_18


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 
 

 Initial 
predicted 
outputs 
pre-2013i 

Revised 
outputs 
June 2018ii 

January 2020 
position iii 

Expected 
outputs
[...]
the latter). 
 

                                                           

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Wiltshire Council        
 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
17 March 2020 
 

 
 

Future scrutiny of the Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership  
 

 
Purpose of report 

 
1. The report is seeking endorsement from the committee: 

a) Of the proposed future scrutiny arrangements between Wiltshire 
Council and the Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership 
(SWLEP), including the proposed Terms of Reference; 

b) To close down the existing SWLEP task group.  
 

2. The report also provides information on the SWLEP’s current governance 
arrangements. 

 
Background 

 
3. In 2014 the SWLEP adopted an Assurance Framework which included provision 

for joint scrutiny arrangements between Wiltshire Council and Swindon Borough 
Council. This led to the creation of a Joint SWLEP Scrutiny Task Group 
containing membership from Swindon Borough and Wiltshire non-executive 
councillors. The objectives of the joint task group were to act as a “critical friend” 
and develop an overview of strategies and plans, and to provide independent 
scrutiny of the work of the LEP Board and Joint Strategic Economic Committee 
(JSEC). 
 

4. The JSEC was a joint committee of Swindon Borough Council and Wiltshire 
Council comprising members of and delegated authority from each Executive. It 
was established to provide local democratic and financial accountability for the 
Strategic Economic Plan and use of Local Growth Fund and other funding 
streams by the SWLEP. 
 

5. At the time of the JSEC being constituted the SWLEP Board did not meet in 
public. However, this changed in 2015 and the SWLEP Board has been meeting 
in public since then. 

 
6. The SWLEP was incorporated as a company limited by guarantee in January 

2019. This change of legal status changed the nature of the relationship 
between the SWLEP, Wiltshire Council as the Accountable Body, and Swindon 
Borough Council and necessitated a review of the governance framework 
between these parties, which was the subject of a report to Wiltshire Council’s 
Cabinet on 26 March 2019. 
 

7. In accordance with Part 7 of the Constitution, Cabinet Procedure Rules, the 
Leader of the Council may amend the Scheme of Delegation relating to cabinet 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



functions at any time during the year by informing the Proper Officer. This would 
then be reported to the next ordinary meeting of the council. As a result of the 
changes to the governance framework supporting the SWLEP, therefore, it is 
anticipated that the Leader will report to Full Council on 9 July that the JSEC is 
dissolved and its terms of reference removed from the Constitution.  
 

8. With the dissolution of the JSEC and the SWLEP’s change to an incorporated 
business status an opportunity has arisen to revise the way in which democratic 
scrutiny of the SWLEP is carried out.  

 
Governance of the SWLEP 
 
Company limited by guarantee  
 
9. In July 2018, Government published a review which recommended that LEPs 

should be legal entities and have a secretariat independent of local authorities 
and other organisations that are answerable to the Board.  
 

10. The SWLEP Board took the decision in September 2018 to incorporate as a 
private company limited by guarantee This was finalised on 14 January 2019. 

 
Accountable body 
 
11. Wiltshire Council is the Accountable Body for the SWLEP. One of the primary 

roles of the Accountable Body is to hold devolved funding on behalf of the 
SWLEP and make payments to scheme promoters as per the grant agreements 
in place for each project or programme. It also ensures that SWLEP: 

 Decisions and activities conform to legal requirements 

 Uses funds appropriately 

 Adheres to its Assurance Procedures 

 Maintains appropriate official records  

 Has advice on legal decisions 

 Has arrangements for local audi
[...]
de body.  
 

Page 34



42. The Joint Scrutiny Panel would not fall under the banner of ‘Overview and 
Scrutiny’ as defined by the Local Government Act 2000, but would allow full 
input and voting rights for business members. 
 

43. Following discussions between the task group and the SWLEP Director, the 
SWLEP board considered future scrutiny arrangements at its meeting on 26 
September 2019 and made the following resolution: 

a) To authorise the SWLEP Director to work with the relevant partners 
within the SWLEP to establish a Joint Scrutiny Panel which comprises 
three non-executive councillors from each of Swindon Borough Council 
and Wiltshire Council and three business leaders who are members of 
SWLEP Ltd but do not have representation on the Board of the 
SWLEP. 
 

44. Proposed terms of reference for the Joint Scrutiny Panel were considered by 
the SWLEP board at its meeting on 27 November 2019 and are included with 
this report. 
 

45. The SWLEP has asked the Overview and Scrutiny team at Wiltshire Council to 
service the Joint Scrutiny Panel and officers are working to agree a charged 
support arrangement in keeping with the commercialism ethos in the council’s 
Business Plan. 

 
Proposal 

 
46. To note the SWLEP current governance arrangements. 

 
47. To close down the existing joint SWLEP task group. 

 
48. To endorse the proposed future scrutiny arrangements between Wiltshire 

Council and the SWLEP, including the proposed Terms of Reference. 
 

49. To notify Swindon Borough Council and the SWLEP of this committee’s decision 
with regards to the existing joint SWLEP task group and the proposed future 
scrutiny arrangements between Wiltshire Council and the SWLEP, including the 
proposed Terms of Reference. 
 

50. To delegate the appointing procedure for Wiltshire Council’s representatives on 
the SWLEP Panel proposed to the Chairman and Vice-chairman of OS 
Management Committee. 

 

 
Report author: Marie Gondlach, Senior Scrutiny Officer, 0
[...]
 any changes 
following the change of contractor and a 
performance update from the new provider E-
Zec Medical transport. 

   
 

P
age 76


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes
	6 Wiltshire Council's Financial Plan Update 2020-2021 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020-2025
	Final_FPTG_Budgetreport202021


	7 Joint Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership (SWLEP) Task Group Report on the Chippenham Station Hub Project
	Chippenham_Station_Hub_Appendix_A

	8 Future Scrutiny of the Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership (SWLEP)
	SWLEP_future_scrutiny_Appendix_1_DRAFT_ToR

	9 Management Committee Task Groups
	10 Forward Work Programme
	Childrens_Select_Committee_FWP
	Plan

	Environment_Select_Committee_FWP
	Plan

	Health_Select_Committee_FWP
	Plan





Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 17 MARCH 2020 AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Chuck Berry, Cllr Christine Crisp, Cllr Alan Hill (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Jo Trigg, Cllr Tony Trotman, 
Cllr John Walsh, Cllr Graham Wright (Chairman) and Cllr Suzanne Wickham 
(Substitute) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Clewer, Cllr Simon Jacobs and Cllr Philip Whitehead 
  

 
12 Apologies and Membership Changes 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Stuart Dobson, Mary Douglas, 
Howard Greenman, Ruth Hopkinson and John Smale. 
 
Councillor Greenman was substituted by Councillor Suzanne Wickham. 
 
It was also noted that following the meeting of Full Council on 25 February 
2020, Councillor Stuart Wheeler had been removed from the Committee and 
Councillor Jo Trigg had been added to the Committee. 
 
The Chairman thanked Councillor Wheeler for his considerable input to the 
Committee and to Overview and Scrutiny generally, which would continue. He 
also welcomed Councillor Trigg to the Committee. 
 

13 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2020 were presented for 
consideration and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
That subject to a correction to Minute 6 to refer to £14.683m and £3.849m 
instead of £14.683 and £3.849, to approve and sign the minutes as a true 
and correct record. 
 

14 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

15 Chairman's Announcements 
 
With the permission of the Chairman, the Leader of the Council, Councillor 
Philip Whitehead, made a statement regarding the Covid-19 outbreak. He 
explained that public statements would be made daily and drew attention to the 
Community Pack of information which had been provided along with a 
dedicated webpage. Government guidance and support was being sought and 
Members would be kept updated with regular briefings as the council’s 
contingency measures were organised, for instance regarding attendance at 
committee meetings. 
 
The Committee discussed the statement with the Leader and the Deputy 
Leader, Councillor Richard Clewer, including the need for coordination with and 
making best use of town and parish council infrastructures, and shared details 
of local community efforts to provide support to vulnerable people and signpost 
the public to vital services and information. 
 

16 Public Participation 
 
There were no questions or statements submitted. 
 

17 Final Report of the Communications with Councillors Task Group 
 
On 20 November 2018 the Committee established the Communications with 
Councillors Task Group in order to review the experience of elected Members 
with internal communications across the council and make recommendations to 
ensure that communications received take into account expectations of 
Members and assist them in undertaking their roles as effectively as possible. 
 
The Task Group met with the Cabinet Member, officers as detailed in the report, 
reviewed relevant documentation and surveyed all Members for their views on 
how they accessed information, what communications they received and issues 
relating that information and communication. 
 
A statement was received from Councillor Trevor Carbin, Chairman of the 
Communication with Councillors Task Group, presenting the Final Report of the 
Task Group. In particular he noted available training sessions for Members on 
making best use of existing digital solutions to improve their own 
communications skills and how they receive communications. 
 
The Committee discussed the Final Report, noting its suggestions for 
information and procedural updates for various methods of or policies for 
communication. These were accepted as useful recommendations for improving 
usage of current systems and methodologies, although some members 
considered that the council needed to be more proactive in exploring and taking 
advantage of newer, more integrated digital solutions such as Microsoft 
Sharepoint and Teams, which allowed for enhanced access to and notification 
of relevant information and events for Members. 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/news/articles/covid19-community-pack
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/public-health-coronavirus


 
 
 

 
 
 

It was noted that although not all Members were as experienced utilising digital 
solutions for communication as others, with the ongoing Covid-19 situation 
there was a need for Members to personally improve their skills for the many 
pre-meeting, briefing and other meetings they attended with the council and 
with other groups and individuals. 
 
The Committee therefore endorsed the report but wished to additionally focus 
on the need for adoption of new ways of working and exploration of updated 
methods of receiving and access communications in the future. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) That the Cabinet Member for Communications, Communities, Leisure and 
Libraries considers implementing the following recommendations: 
 

a) Updating the Council’s Media Protocol 2015 via: 
- Including an up-to-date and accurate internal structure chart 
- Detailing how an individual councillor can seek assistance for 

media/press enquiries. 
 

b) For emails circulated to all Wiltshire Councillors (e.g. delegated decision 
notices) to have the relevant division title listed first in the email’s subject 
line. 
 

c) For the Council’s Directory to be updated by individual officers and 
managers to ensure accuracy. 
 

d) For the planning notification circulated to a Parish Clerk to also be sent to 
the relevant division member(s) (where appropriate). 
 

e) To encourage all members to attend the Council’s Digital Hints and Tips 
sessions, to learn how to make the most of the technology available to 
them. 
 

f) The Executive response, or an additional report, to include details about 
the current plans and opportunities being considered for enhancing 
councillor’s and officers’ digital communications. 
 

2) Information and guidance on managing and joining remote meetings to be 
circulated to all councillors as a matter of urgency. 
 

18 Joint Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership (SWLEP) Task 
Group Report on the Chippenham Station Hub Project 
 
The Joint Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership (SWLEP) Task 
Group was established to provide independent scrutiny of the SWLEP Board. 
The Chippenham Station Hub project relates to proposals to enhance the 



 
 
 

 
 
 

station facilities and develop surrounding land for improved car parking, 
commercial and residential property.  
 
The Task Group identified the station hub project to be evaluated and provide 
feedback for the SWLEP Board to consider with future projects.  
 
Councillor Alan Hill, Chairman of the Task Group, presented the report noting 
the purpose of the activity to examine the process of setting up the project, how 
it was managed, and issues that had arisen through its development. 
 
The Committee discussed the report and its conclusions, noting the complexity 
of the project and how often it had evolved, as well as the role of the SWLEP 
managing funding streams rather than all details of each project. The 
challenges for oversight of projects was discussed, and at the conclusion of 
discussion recommendations were endorsed as follows: 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the content and conclusions detailed in this report be endorsed. 
 
To the SWLEP and its future scrutiny body: 
 
To ensure that the SWLEP’s appraisal and approval processes of 
projects remain robust, because this review has demonstrated that an 
insufficiently developed appraisal and approval process is likely to lead 
to delays; 
 
To ensure that delays remain monitored and addressed at the earliest 
opportunity, because this review has demonstrated that early, possibly 
avoidable, delays can have ongoing repercussions within a project 
(such as funding deadlines not being met); 
 
To review and monitor the SWLEP’s capacity to ensure 
recommendations 2 and 3 above, in terms of resources – i.e. adequate 
officer capacity to take direct action when issues arise whilst monitoring 
 

19 Future Scrutiny of the Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership 
(SWLEP) 
 
The Joint Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership (SWLEP) Task 
Group was established to provide independent scrutiny of the SWLEP Board 
and the Joint Strategic Economic Committee (JSEC), a joint committee of 
Swindon Borough Council and Wiltshire Council comprising members of and 
delegated authority from each Executive. Initially the SWLEP Board did not 
meet in public, but has done so since 2015.  
 
The SWLEP was incorporated as a company limited by guarantee in January 
2019. This change of legal status changed the nature of the relationship 
between the SWLEP, Wiltshire Council as the Accountable Body, and Swindon 
Borough Council and necessitated a review of the governance framework 



 
 
 

 
 
 

between these parties, which was the subject of a report to Wiltshire Council’s 
Cabinet on 26 March 2019 and the JSEC was dissolved as reported to Council 
on 9 July 2019. 
 
With the change in the status of the SWLEP, its governance and how it should 
be scrutinised have been reviewed. 
 
The Chairman of the Task Group, Councillor Alan Hill, presented a report on 
future scrutiny of the SWLEP. He explained the SWLEP was appreciative of the 
work of the Task Group and was keen to establish its own scrutiny activities 
including involvement of non-board members. 
 
The Committee discussed the report, noting that initial work of the Task Group 
had encountered some difficulty in engaging with the SWLEP, and that it was 
very encouraging that the value of the scrutiny process had been accepted by 
the Board to the extent of establishing a scrutiny process under their new 
governance structures. The Committee in particular thanked Councillor Hill for 
his work as Chairman of the Task Group in demonstrating to the SWLEP the 
value added by independent scrutiny. The Committee support appointed 
representatives to the proposed scrutiny panel. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) To note the SWLEP current governance arrangements. 
2) To close down the existing joint SWLEP task group. 
3) To endorse the proposed future scrutiny arrangements between 

Wiltshire Council and the SWLEP, including the proposed Terms of 
Reference. 

4) To notify Swindon Borough Council and the SWLEP of this 
committee’s decision with regards to the existing joint SWLEP task 
group and the proposed future scrutiny arrangements between 
Wiltshire Council and the SWLEP, including the proposed Terms of 
Reference. 

5) To delegate the appointing procedure for Wiltshire Council’s 
representatives on the SWLEP Panel proposed to the Chairman and 
Vice-chairman of OS Management Committee. 

 
 

20 Management Committee Task Groups 
 
The written updates from the Task Groups were received. For the Financial 
Planning Task Group it was noted the ongoing Covid-19 situation would likely 
result in changes to existing budgetary arrangements.  
 
It was also proposed that a rapid scrutiny exercise be organised to look at 
proposals for community facilities funding, aiming to provide funds for projects 
for areas without a community campus. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 

1) To note the update on Task Group activity provided: 
 

2) To establish a rapid scrutiny exercise to review the proposed application 
and assessment process for the council’s Community Facilities Fund with 
the terms of reference included under paragraph 9. 
 

3) To receive the findings of the rapid scrutiny exercise and the Executive 
response at the Committee’s next meeting. 
 
 

21 Forward Work Programme 
 
The Forward Work Programmes of each Select Committee were received along 
with updates from the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of each Select Committee. 
 
Details were provided on upcoming work on Highways and Transport, Bus 
Service Funding, the Global Warming and Climate Emergency Task Group, the 
Care Quality Commission suspending checks and requests for establishment of 
three tasks groups, including a joint Children’s and Health Select Committee 
Task Group. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the current OS forward work programme and endorse the 
formation of the three new Task Group’s proposed, which will consider: 

 In-house foster carers 

 A whole-life pathway for mental health 

 Area Board youth service funding 
 

22 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next scheduled meeting was confirmed as 2 June 2020. 
 

23 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.00 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 

direct line (01225) 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 

 


